PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION
TAPES #82 and 83
HB 3050, 2026, 2023

HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE
MARCH 19, 2007, 1:00 P.M.
Hearing Room A — State Capitol Building

Members Present: Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair
Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger
Rep. Scott Bruun
Rep. Sara Gelser
Rep. Andy Olson
Rep. Diane Rosenbaum
Rep. Brad Witt

Members Excused: Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair

Invited Testimony: John Phillips, Oregon Department of Revenue
Brig. General Caldwell Mike Caldwell, Deputy Director, Military Dept.

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer
Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 82, SIDE A
003 Chair Barnhart Calls meeting to order at 1:08 P.M.
004 Vice Chair Butler MOTION: MOVES THAT A DRAFT BE REQUESTED FROM
LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL TO ALLOW THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
MORE OPTIONS IN DISTRIBUTING THE CAFFA DOLLARS.

007 Chair Barnhart ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERED.

023 Chair Barnhart Opened Work Session on HB 2026.

028 Chris Allanach Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits A, B)

043 Vice Chair Butler MOTION: MOVES HB 2026 TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS
RECOMMENDATION.

051 Chair Barnhart

065 Chair Barnhart ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,

BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, ROSENBAUM, WITT, BARNHART.
MEMBER EXCUSED: READ. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1.

080 Chair Barnhart Closed Work Session on HB 2026.

081 Chair Barnhart Opened Work Session on HB 2023.

084 Mary Ayala Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits C, D, E)
107 Vice Chair Butler

113 Ayala

114 Vice Chair Butler

116 Ayala

130 Vice Chair Butler

131 Chair Barnhart

132 Ayala

134 Chair Barnhart

141 John Phillips John Phillips, Oregon Department of Revenue
152 Chair Barnhart

157 Phillips

172 Chair Barnhart

176 Phillips

177 Chair Barnhart

185 Phillips



189
199
201
213
218
263
286
288
290
299
300
302
321
357
359
366
372

375
387
392
399
401

421
425
435

Vice Chair Butler
Phillips

Vice Chair Butler
Phillips

Brig. Gen. Caldwell
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Brig. Gen. Caldwell
Chair Barnhart
Ayala

Chair Barnhart
Ayala

Brig. Gen. Caldwell
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler

Chair Barnhart
Ayala
Chair Barnhart
Ayala
Chair Barnhart

Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Paul Warner

TAPE 83, SIDE A

003
127
129
132
134
142
154
160
165
168
192
194
200
202
203
211
230
225
236
238
240
245
263
264
273
290
294
309
313

Paul Warner
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Berger
Warner

Rep. Berger
Warner

Rep. Berger
Warner

Rep. Berger
Warner

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Rosenbaum
Warner

Rep. Rosenbaum
Warner
Warner

Rep. Gelser
Chair Barnhart
Warner

Chair Barnhart
Warner

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Gelser
Warner

Chair Barnhart
Warner

Chair Barnhart
Warner

Chair Barnhart

Brig. Gen. Mike Caldwell, Deputy Director, Military Department

MOTION: MOVES THE -1 AMENDMENTS TO HB 2023 BE ADOPTED.
ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.

MOTION: MOVES HB 2023 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH DO
PASS RECOMMENDATION.

ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, ROSENBAUM, WITT, BARNHART.
MEMBER EXCUSED: READ. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1.

Closed Work Session on HB 2023.

Opened Public Hearing on HB 3050.

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer (Exhibits F, G.)

Continuation of comments.



348 Rep. Gelser

349 Chair Barnhart

350 Rep. Gelser

355 Chair Barnhart

377 Rep. Gelser

384 Chair Barnhart

433 Warner

456 Chair Barnhart
TAPE 82, SIDE B

005 Warner

013 Chair Barnhart

016 Rep. Bruun

024 Chair Barnhart

028 Rep. Bruun

030 Chair Barnhart

032 Rep. Bruun

033 Chair Barnhart

045 Rep. Bruun

054 Warner

073 Chair Barnhart

075 Warner

076 Vice Chair Butler

077 Warner

078 Vice Chair Butler

080 Butler

084 Chair Barnhart

085 Vice Chair Butler

128 Chair Barnhart

132 Vice Chair Butler

134 Chair Barnhart

153 Rep. Witt

154 Chair Barnhart

163 Chair Barnhart

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips

House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

QmmPbowp

Closed Public Hearing on HB 3050.
Adjourns meeting at 2:15 p.m.

HB 2026, Staff measure summary, Chris Allanach.

HB 2026, Revenue impact statement, Chris Allanach.

HB 2023, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.

HB 2023, Revenue impact statement, Mary Ayala.

HB 2023, -1 amendments, LRO staff.

HB 3050, Staff measure summary, Paul Warner.

HB 3050, Errors for Close of Session Forecasts, Paul Warner.



