HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE MARCH 19, 2007, 1:00 P.M. Hearing Room A – State Capitol Building

Members Present: Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair

Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Scott Bruun Rep. Sara Gelser Rep. Andy Olson Rep. Diane Rosenbaum

Rep. Brad Witt

Members Excused: Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair

Invited Testimony: John Phillips, Oregon Department of Revenue

Brig. General Caldwell Mike Caldwell, Deputy Director, Military Dept.

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office

Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 82, SIDE A

185

Phillips

	, OIDL A	
003	Chair Barnhart	Calls meeting to order at 1:08 P.M.
004	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES THAT A DRAFT BE REQUESTED FROM
		LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL TO ALLOW THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
		MORE OPTIONS IN DISTRIBUTING THE CAFFA DOLLARS.
007	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERED.
023	Chair Barnhart	Opened Work Session on HB 2026.
028	Chris Allanach	Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits A, B)
043	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES HB 2026 TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION.
051	Chair Barnhart	
065	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, ROSENBAUM, WITT, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: READ. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1.
080	Chair Barnhart	Closed Work Session on HB 2026.
081	Chair Barnhart	Opened Work Session on HB 2023.
084	Mary Ayala	Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits C, D, E)
107	Vice Chair Butler	
113	Ayala	
114	Vice Chair Butler	
116	Ayala	
130	Vice Chair Butler	
131	Chair Barnhart	
132	Ayala	
134	Chair Barnhart	
141	John Phillips	John Phillips, Oregon Department of Revenue
152	Chair Barnhart	
157	Phillips	
172	Chair Barnhart	
176	Phillips	
177	Chair Barnhart	
	—	

189 199 201 213 218 263 286 288 290 299	Vice Chair Butler Phillips Vice Chair Butler Phillips Brig. Gen. Caldwell Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Brig. Gen. Caldwell Chair Barnhart Ayala	Brig. Gen. Mike Caldwell, Deputy Director, Military Department
300 302	Chair Barnhart Ayala	
321	Brig. Gen. Caldwell	
357	Chair Barnhart	
359	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES THE -1 AMENDMENTS TO HB 2023 BE ADOPTED.
366	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.
372	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES HB 2023 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH DO PASS RECOMMENDATION.
375	Chair Barnhart	
387	Ayala	
392	Chair Barnhart	
399	Ayala Chair Damahart	ODDED. DOLL CALL VOTE, MEMBERS VOTING AVE. DEDGED
401	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, ROSENBAUM, WITT, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: READ. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1.
421	Chair Barnhart	Closed Work Session on HB 2023.
425	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on HB 3050.
435	Paul Warner	Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer (Exhibits F, G.)
TAPE 83,	SIDE A	
003	Paul Warner	Continuation of comments.
127	Chair Barnhart	Continuation of Comments.
129	Rep. Berger	
132	Warner	
134	Rep. Berger	
142	Warner	
154	Rep. Berger	
160	Warner	
165	Rep. Berger	
168	Warner	
192	Chair Barnhart	
194	Rep. Rosenbaum	
200	Warner	
202 203	Rep. Rosenbaum Warner	
203	Warner	
230	Rep. Gelser	
225	Chair Barnhart	
236	Warner	
238	Chair Barnhart	
240	Warner	
245	Chair Barnhart	
263	Rep. Gelser	
264	Warner	
273	Chair Barnhart	
290	1 A /	
004	Warner	
294	Chair Barnhart	
294 309 313		

Rep. Gelser
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Gelser
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Gelser
Chair Barnhart
Warner
Chair Barnhart

TAPE 82, SIDE B

005	Warner
013	Chair Barnhart
016	Rep. Bruun
024	Chair Barnhart
028	Rep. Bruun
030	Chair Barnhart
032	Rep. Bruun
033	Chair Barnhart
045	Rep. Bruun
054	Warner
073	Chair Barnhart
075	Warner
076	Vice Chair Butler
077	Warner
078	Vice Chair Butler
080	Butler
084	Chair Barnhart
085	Vice Chair Butler
128	Chair Barnhart
132	Vice Chair Butler
134	Chair Barnhart
153	Rep. Witt
154	Chair Barnhart
163	Chair Barnhart

Closed Public Hearing on HB 3050.

Chair Barnhart Adjourns meeting at 2:15 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips

House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

- A. HB 2026, Staff measure summary, Chris Allanach.
- B. HB 2026, Revenue impact statement, Chris Allanach.
- C. HB 2023, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
- D. HB 2023, Revenue impact statement, Mary Ayala.
- E. HB 2023, -1 amendments, LRO staff.
- F. HB 3050, Staff measure summary, Paul Warner.
- G. HB 3050, Errors for Close of Session Forecasts, Paul Warner.